

No. 22-7466
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMY P. KNIGHT
Counsel of Record
JOHN R. MILLS
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612
(520) 878-8849
a.knight@phillipsblack.org

DONALD R. KNIGHT
7852 S. Elati St., Suite 205
Littleton, CO 80120

WARREN GOTCHER
GOTCHER & BEAVER
323 E. Carl Albert Ave.
McAlester, OK 74501

JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
P.O. Box 3547
New York, NY 10008

Counsel for Richard Eugene Glossip

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS FEDERAL LAW 2

 A. The OCCA Erred 2

 B. Certiorari Is Warranted 9

 II. THE OCCA’S RESULT-DRIVEN PROCEDURAL DEFAULT DEMANDS
 REVIEW..... 11

 A. The OCCA Decision Rests On Neither Any Independent Nor Adequate
 State Law Ground..... 11

 B. The OCCA Gave Mr. Glossip No Reasonable Opportunity For Review Of
 This Federal Constitutional Violation..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2005)	14
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	15
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Browning v. Trammel</i> , 717 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 7
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1317 (2023)	10
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 650 (2023)	12
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023)	10
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	12
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	6
<i>Glossip v. Trammell</i> , 530 Fed. App'x 708 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Grzegorzcyk v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2580 (2022)	11
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 650 P.2d 893 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982)	3
<i>Hurd v. People</i> ,	

25 Mich. 405 (1872)	10
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	15
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	5, 10
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	13, 14, 15
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	6
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	10
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	15
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Parker v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 571 (1948)	13, 14
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	15
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955)	14
<i>Smith v. Oklahoma</i> , 464 U.S. 924 (1983)	10
<i>Terre Haute & I.R. Co. v. Indian ex rel. Ketcham</i> , 194 U.S. 579 (1904)	15
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservations v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	3

<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 1955 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	3
<i>United States v. Gale</i> , 109 U.S. 65 (1883)	15
<i>Ward v. Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1921)	15
<i>White v. Ragen</i> , 324 U.S. 760 (1945)	6
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988)	13
Statutes	
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089.....	12, 15
Other Authorities	
Andrea Eger, <i>Scott Eizember Executed for 2003 Murders of Elderly Couple in Creek County</i> , TULSA WORLD (Jan. 12, 2023)	3
Liliana Segura & Jordan Smith, <i>Shocking Vote by Oklahoma Parole Board Clears the Way for Richard Glossip’s Execution</i> , THE INTERCEPT (Apr. 27, 2023)	11
Oklahoma Attorney General, <i>Drummond Comments on Clemency Denial for Jemaine Cannon</i> (June 7, 2023)	3
Pet., <i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-6500 (U.S.)	5, 9
